

Nos. 20-1530, 20-1531, 20-1778, 20-1780

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL.

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

THE NORTH AMERICAN COAL CORPORATION

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

WESTMORELAND MINING HOLDINGS LLC

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

NORTH DAKOTA

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE MICHIGAN
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AND
THE MICHIGAN SENATE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI

Counsel of Record

JAMES A. HEILPERN

RIDDHI DASGUPTA

SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP

1717 K Street NW, Suite 900

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 787-1060

cbartolomucci@schaerr-jaffe.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED IN NO. 20-1531..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iiv

INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICI..... 1

STATEMENT..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. This Court should reverse the D.C. Circuit’s interpretation of § 7411(d) to protect legislatures’ interests, which are harmed whenever courts allow executive agencies to egregiously depart from the text of a statute and to affirm that the nondelegation doctrine occupies an important place in American constitutional law. 4

 A. Courts’ refusal to enforce the nondelegation doctrine make it impossible for executive legislatures to safeguard their constitutional authority to make law. 8

 B. Courts’ refusal to enforce the nondelegation doctrine discourages bipartisanship and harms the legislative process..... 10

 II. The nondelegation doctrine is flourishing in the state courts, and this case presents an excellent vehicle for the Court to revitalize that doctrine in federal courts. 15

 A. Reports of the nondelegation doctrine’s death have been greatly exaggerated. 16

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

1. State courts have been paving the way by example.....	19
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	5, 16
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	5, 7
<i>Askew v. Cross Key Waterways</i> , 372 So.2d 913 (Fla. 1978).....	24
<i>Board of Trustees v. Att’y. Gen. of Com.</i> , 132 S.W.3d 770 (Ky. 2003).....	26
<i>Brown v. Apalachee Reg. Planning Council</i> , 560 So. 2d 782 (1990)	21
<i>Bush v. Schiavo</i> , 885 So.2d 321 (Fla. 2004).....	24, 28
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	8, 28
<i>Diemer v. Commonwealth, Ky.</i> , <i>Transp. Cabinet, Dep’t of Highways</i> , 786 S.W.2d 861 (Ky. 1990).....	26
<i>Egan v. Delaware Riv. Port. Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 263 (3d. Cir. 2017)	11
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	6
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	22, 27
<i>Florida Dept. of State v. Martin</i> , 916 So. 2d 763 (2005)	24
<i>Flying J Travel Plaza v. Commonwealth, Ky.</i> , 928 S.W.2d 344 (1996)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases (cont'd)

<i>Guillou v. State</i> , 127 N.H. 579 (1986)	25
<i>In re Certified Questions From United States Dist. Ct., W. Dist. of Michigan, D. Div.</i> , 958 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. 2020)	22, 23
<i>Kerth v. Hopkins Cty Bd. of Ed.</i> , 346 S.W.2d 737 (Ky. 1961).....	27
<i>Legislative Research Comm'n v. Brown, Ky.</i> , 664 S.W.2d 907 (1984)	26
<i>Lewis v. Bank of Pasco Cnty., Fla.</i> , 346 So.2d 53 (Fla. 1976).....	23, 24
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	5
<i>Marr v. Enloe</i> , 9 Tenn. 452 (1830).....	20
<i>Miller v. Covington Dev. Authy.</i> , 539 S.W.2d 1 (Ky. 1976).....	28
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	21, 27
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	21
<i>Murphy v. Cranfill</i> , 416 S.W.2d 363 (Ky. Ct. App. 1967)	27
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	15
<i>Northern Cedar Co. v. French</i> , 131 Wash. 394, 230 P. 837 (1924).....	26
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases (cont'd)

<i>Orr v. Trask</i> , 464 So.2d 131 (Fla. 1985).....	24
<i>Osius v. City of St. Clair Shores</i> , 344 Mich. 693, 75 N.W.2d 25 (1956).....	28
<i>Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	15
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	21
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	7
<i>S.C. State Hwy. Dept. v. Harbin</i> , 226 S.C. 585 (1955)	25
<i>Schloss Poster Advertising Co. v. City of Rock Hill</i> , 190 S.C. 92 (1939)	20
<i>State v. Denny</i> , 21 N.E. 252 (Ind. 1889)	20
<i>State v. Field</i> , 17 Mo. 529 (1853)	20
<i>State, Dep't of Citrus v. Griffin</i> , 239 So.2d 577 (Fla. 1970).....	27
<i>Steen v. Appellate Div., Superior Court</i> , 331 P.3d 136 (Cal. 4th 2014).....	20
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	23
<i>Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	6, 7
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases (cont'd)

<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1000 (2016)	3
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , No. 1501363 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 21, 2016)	3
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assocs.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	7, 9, 10
<i>Young v. Willis</i> , 203 S.W.2d 5 (Ky. Ct. App. 1947)	27

Constitutional Authority

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 1	8
-------------------------------	---

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)	3, 4, 5, 10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 10.31(1)	23

Other Authorities

Jonathan H. Adler & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Delegation & Time</i> , 105 Iowa L. Rev. 1931 (2020)	12
Matthew D. Adler, <i>Judicial Restraint in the Administrative State: Beyond the Countermajoritarian Difficulty</i> , 145 U. Pa. L. Rev. 759 (1997)	16
Larry Alexander & Saikrishna Prakash, <i>Delegation Really Running Riot</i> , 93 Va. L. Rev. 1035 (2007)	16
<i>Clean Air Act Amendments of 1987: Hearings on S.300, S.321, S.1351 & S.1384 before the Subcomm. on Env't Pro. of the Comm. on Env't & Pub. Works</i> , 100th Cong. 13 (1987)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Other Authorities (cont'd)

Andrew Coan, <i>The Dead Hand Revisited</i> , 70 Emory L.J. (2020).....	9
Kenneth Culp Davis, <i>Administrative Law and Government</i> (1960)	16
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Textualism and the Dead Hand</i> , 66 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1119 (1998)	9
Cynthia R. Farina, <i>Deconstructing Nondelegation</i> , 33 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 87 (2010).....	16
<i>Federalist</i> 47	5
J. Tobin Grant & Nathan J. Kelly, <i>Legislative Productivity of the U.S. Congress, 1789-2004</i> , 16 Pol. Analysis 303 (2004).....	12
H.R.5281, 111th Cong. (2010)	13
Jason Iuliano & Keith E. Whittington, <i>The Nondelegation Doctrine: Alive and Well</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 619 (2017)	15, 17, 18, 19
Ezra Klein, <i>Congressional Disfunction</i> , Vox (May 15, 2015).....	12
Nancy Leong, <i>Making Rights</i> , 92 B.U. L. Rev. 405 (2012)	18
Jacob Loshin & Aaron L. Nielson, <i>Hiding Nondelegation in Mouseholes</i> , 62 Admin. L. Rev. 19 (2010)	6
Aaron L. Nielson, <i>Deconstruction (Not Destruction)</i> , 150 Daedalus 143 (Summer 2021).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Other Authorities (cont'd)

Nancy Pelosi, <i>Pelosi Statement on Fourth Anniversary of Implementation of DACA</i> (Aug. 15, 2016)	11
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 1219 (1993) ...	7, 8
S. 1291 - 107th Congress (2001-2002): DREAM Act, S. 1291, 107th Cong. (2002)	13
S.744 - 113th Congress (2013-2014): Border Security, Economic Opportunity, and Immigration Modernization Act, S.744, 113th Cong. (2013).....	15
Saturday Night Live, <i>How a Bill Does Not Become a Law</i> , (Nov. 23, 2014).....	14
Matthew C. Stephenson, <i>Public Regulation of Private Enforcement: The Case for Expanding the Role of Administrative Agencies</i> , 91 Va. L. Rev. 93 (2005)	16
Edward H. Stiglitz, <i>The Limits of Judicial Control and the Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 34 J. L. Econ. & Org. 27 (2018)	19
Cass Sunstein, <i>Nondelegation Canons</i> , 67 Chi. L. Rev. 315 (2000).....	6
Ruy Teixeira, <i>Americans Support Immigration</i> , Center for American Progress (Oct. 3, 2011)	14
Unsuccessful Dreamers Bills 2001-2017	13
Lewis M. Wasserman, <i>Overcoming Obstacles to Religious Exercise in K-12 Education</i> , 40 J. Legis. 96 (2014)	18
Sheldon Whitehouse, <i>Surveillance Laws & Presidential Power</i> (Jan. 3, 2008).....	12
